LƴǘŜǊǇǊŜǘŀǘƛƻƴ но ƻŦ ǘƘŜ LƴǘŜǊƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ wŜǇƻǊǘƛƴƎ LƴǘŜǊǇǊŜǘŀǘƛƻƴǎ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜ όά¦ƴŎŜǊǘŀƛƴǘƛŜǎ ƻŦ LƴŎƻƳŜ ¢ŀȄ

wŜŎƻƎƴƛǘƛƻƴέύΣ ǘƘŜ ŀƳounts of the provision for the uncertain tax standing, and the write-down of a previously recognized

asset for the deferred tax as regards uncertain tax standings, were estimated as the most likely amounts to be called into

question. The disclosures pertaining to said provision have been described in Notes 9.2 and 7.7.

According to the assessment, it was not necessary to adjust the state of affairs as of 1 January 2018 or any previous periods,

as there was no proof of there being any errors in previous years as regards the evaluation of the likelihood of the tax

authorities accepting the adopted tax settlements.

The impact of the adjustment on particular items in the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss, the

statement of other comprehensive income, and EPS have been presented below:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
CIECH GROUP

Note
31.12.2018
previously
published

provision for
tax liabilities

provision for
late payment

interest

write-off of
deferred

income tax
assets

set - off of
deferred tax

assets

31.12.2018
after

adjustment

ASSETS

Deferred income tax assets 4.3 77,043 - - (18,337) 9,166 67,872

Total non-current assets   3,558,745 - - (18,337) 9,166 3,549,574

Total assets   4,831,303 - - (18,337) 9,166 4,822,132

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Retained earnings   1,197,479 (46,537) (6,114) (18,337) -  1,126,491

Equity attributable to
shareholders of the parent

  1,969,827 (46,537) (6,114) (18,337) - 1,898,839

Total equity   1,970,115 (46,537) (6,114) (18,337) - 1,899,127

Deferred income tax liability 4.3 65,662 - - - 9,166 74,828

Total non-current liabilities   1,627,589 - - - 9,166 1,636,755

Other provisions  7.7 120,373 46,537 6,114 -  - 173,024

Total current liabilities   1,233,599 46,537 6,114 - - 1,286,250

Total liabilities   2,861,188 46,537 6,114 - 9,166 2,923,005

Total equity and liabilities   4,831,303 - - (18,337) 9,166 4,822,132

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
PROFIT OR LOSS OF THE CIECH GROUP

Note

12 months
ended

31.12.2018
previously
published

provision for
tax liabilities

provision for
late payment

interest

write-off of
deferred

income tax
assets

12 months
ended

31.12.2018
after

adjustment

Financial expenses  3.5 (87,737) -  (6,114) -  (93,851)

Net financial income/(expenses)   (68,578) - (6,114) - (74,692)

https://cloud.ciechgroup.com/public.php?service=files&t=39e8ba07d98f111f493f8634e5927cd1

/hb{h[L5!¢95 CLb!b/L![ {¢!¢9a9b¢{ hC ¢I9 /L9/I Dwh¦t Chw нлму όƛƴ t[b Ψлллύ

14

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
PROFIT OR LOSS OF THE CIECH GROUP

Note

12 months
ended

31.12.2018
previously
published

provision for
tax liabilities

provision for
late payment

interest

write-off of
deferred

income tax
assets

12 months
ended

31.12.2018
after

adjustment

Profit/(loss) before tax   311,138 - (6,114) - 305,024

Income tax  4.1 (127,647) (46,537) -  (18,337) (192,521)

Net profit/(loss) on continuing
operations

  183,491 (46,537) (6,114) (18,337) 112,503

Net profit / (loss) for the year   183,491 (46,537) (6,114) (18,337) 112,503

including:

Net profit/(loss) attributable to
shareholders of the parent company

  183,032 (46,537) (6,114) (18,337) 112,044

Net profit/(loss) attributed to non-
controlling interest

6.5 459   459

Earnings per share (in PLN):

Basic 6.6 3.47 (0.88) (0.11) (0.35) 2.13

Diluted 6.6 3.47 (0.88) (0.11) (0.35) 2.13

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF
THE CIECH GROUP

Note

12 months
ended

31.12.2018
previously
published

provision for
tax liabilities

provision for
late payment

interest

write-off of
deferred

income tax
assets

12 months
ended

31.12.2018
after

adjustment

Net profit/(loss) on continuing
operations

  183,491 (46,537) (6,114) (18,337) 112,503

Net profit / (loss) for the year   183,491 (46,537) (6,114) (18,337) 112,503

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   184,355 (46,537) (6,114) (18,337) 113,367

Comprehensive income including
attributable to:

  184,355 (46,537) (6,114) (18,337) 113,367

Shareholders of the parent company   183,761 (46,537) (6,114) (18,337) 112,773

Non-controlling interest   594 - - - 594

The above changes have been included in the Consolidated Statement of cash flows of the CIECH Group in the following
positions: net profit / (loss) for the period (PLN -70,988 thousand), income tax (PLN + 64,874 thousand) and change in
provisions and benefits employee (PLN +6,114 thousand).

1.3. FUNCTIONAL AND REPORTING CURRENCY

The Polish zloty (PLN) is the functional currency of the parent company, CIECH S.A., and the reporting currency of these

consolidated financial statements. Unless stated otherwise, all financial data in these consolidated financial statements have

[…]

In the silicates and glass segment, some of the sales agreements concern specific products manufactured exclusively for a

particular customer. The customer declares the frequency and quantity of products to be received, however, the customer

may not refuse to accept the batch of products dispatched. If the customer fails to collect the products within the specified

deadline, it bears the storage costs. In accordance with IFRS 15, the Group recognizes revenue from the sale of exclusive

production before the customer physically receives the products, whereas in accordance with IAS 18, the revenue was

recognized at the moment of transferring the products to the customer.

Due to the immateriality of adjustments related to exclusive production, the Group decided not to introduce them

as at 1 January 2018. Revenue from sales of products manufactured exclusively for a particular customer was recognised in

accordance with IFRS 15 in the first quarter of 2018.

Impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the statement of financial position of the CIECH Group

as at 1 January 2018

As at 31.12.2017

before adjustments
IFRS 9 adjustments

IFRS 15
adjustments

As at 01.01.2018
(data restated,

unaudited)

ASSETS

Non-current receivables 81,678 (1,531) 2,156 82,303

Deferred income tax assets 107,411 1,568 - 108,979

Total non-current assets 3,204,963 37 2,156 3,207,156

Trade and other receivables 509,824 (5,143) - 504,681

Cash and cash equivalents 489,754 (571) - 489,183

Total current assets 1,438,548 (5,714) - 1,432,834

Total assets 4,643,511 (5,677) 2,156 4,639 990

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Cash flow hedge 10,021 2,408 - 12,429

Hedging costs - (5,240) - (5,240)

Reatined earning 1,413,913 (2,845) 1,489 1,412,557

Equity attributable to shareholders of the
parent

2,187,596 (5,677) 1,489 2,183,408

Non-controlling interest (2,951) - - (2,951)

Total equity 2,184,645 (5,677) 1,489 2,180,457

Deferred income tax liability 32,487 - 667 33,154

Total non-current liabilities 1,369,282 - 667 1,369,949

Total liabilities 2,458,866 - 667 2,459,533

Total equity and lliabilities 4,643,511 (5,677) 2,156 4,639,990

The tables below summarise the impact of the application of IFRS 15 on the Group's consolidated financial statements for

the period ended 31 December 2018. In order to ensure comparability of financial data presented in different periods, the

https://cloud.ciechgroup.com/public.php?service=files&t=39e8ba07d98f111f493f8634e5927cd1

/hb{h[L5!¢95 CLb!b/L![ {¢!¢9a9b¢{ hC ¢I9 /L9/I Dwh¦t Chw нлму όƛƴ t[b Ψлллύ

21

Group presented below a reconciliation of data prepared in accordance with IFRS 15 with data which would have been

prepared had IAS 11 and IAS 18 been in force in 2018.

01.01.-31.12.2018

according to IFRS 15

Non-Cash

consideration

Exclusive

production

Consignment

warehouses

01.01.-31.12.2018
according to IAS

18/IAS 11

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Sales revenues 3,672,658 (2,786) (2,013) (7,574) 3,660,285

Cost of sales  (2,909,242) 2,027 1,448 6,279 (2,899,488)

Gross profit/(loss) on sales  763,416 (759) (565) (1,295) 760,797

Other operating income  89,040 - -  - 89,040

Selling costs  (271,734) - 171 - (271,563)

General and administrative expenses  (144,997) - -  - (144,997)

Other operating expenses  (56,525) - -  - (56,525)

Operating profit/(loss)  379,200 (759) (394) (1,295) 376,752

Financial income  19,159 - -  - 19,159

Financial expenses  (93,851) - -  - (93,851)

Net financial income/(expenses)  (74,692) - - - (74,692)

Share of profit / (loss) of equity-
accounted investees

516 - -  - 516

Profit/(loss) before tax  305,024 (759) (394) (1,295) 302,576

Income tax  (192,521) 209 75 207 (192,030)

Net profit/(loss) on continuing
operations

112,503 (550) (319) (1,088) 110,546

31.12.2018
according to

IFRS 15

Non-Cash

consideration

Exclusive

production

Consignment

warehouses

31.12.2018
according to IAS

18/IAS 11

ASSETS

Non-current receivables 64,603 (2,926) -  -  61,677

Deferred income tax assets 67,872 - -  203 68,075

Total non-current assets 3,549,574 (2,926) - 203 3,546,851

Inventory 438,518 - 1,448 6,279 446,245

Trade and other receivables 595,163 - (2,013) (7,574) 585,576

Total current assets 1,272,558 - (565) (1,295) 1,270,698

Total assets 4,822,132 (2,926) (565) (1,092) 4,817,549

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Currency translation reserve (63,242) (9) -  - (63,251)

Retained earnings 1,126,491 (2,039) (319) (1,088) 1,123,045

Equity attributable to shareholders of
the parent

1,898,839 (2,048) (319) (1,088) 1,895,384

Non-controlling interest 288 -   288

Total equity 1,899,127 (2,048) (319) (1,088) 1,895,672

Deferred income tax liability 74,828 (878) (75) (4) 73,871

Total non-current liabilities 1,636,755 (878) (75) (4) 1,635,798

Trade and other liabilities 761,467 - (171) - 761,296

Total current liabilities 1,286,250 - (171) - 1,286,079

Total liabilities 2,923,005 (878) (246) (4) 2,921,877

Total equity and liabilities 4,822,132 (2,926) (565) (1,092) 4,817,549

1.5.3 LCw{ мс ά[ŜŀǎŜǎέ

LCw{ мс ά[ŜŀǎŜǎέ ǿŀǎ ƛǎǎǳŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ LƴǘŜǊƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ !ŎŎƻǳƴǘƛƴƎ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘǎ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻƴ мо WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлмс ŀƴŘ ƛǎ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ ŦƻǊ ŀƴƴǳŀƭ

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. The CIECH Group has not elected to early adopt the standard and decided to

adopt it for use from 1 January 2019.

https://cloud.ciechgroup.com/public.php?service=files&t=39e8ba07d98f111f493f8634e5927cd1

/hb{h[L5!¢95 CLb!b/L![ {¢!¢9a9b¢{ hC ¢I9 /L9/I Dwh¦t Chw нлму όƛƴ t[b Ψлллύ

22

The standard has introduced a new definition of lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to

[…]

¶ currency and interest rate swap transactions to hedge the variable interest rate levels applicable to the calculation of

interest on the term loan made available in November 2015 and annexed on 9 january 2018. The transaction hedges

indebtedness of initial nominal value of PLN 1,045 millionm depreciated in accordance with the CIRS transaction schedule.

The table below presents the consolidated statement of financial position items (without derivative instruments) exposed to

interest rate risk:

Total carrying amount 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Floating interest rate instruments  (1,464,067)  (865,052)

Interest rate swap transactions*  192,139   489,754

Cash flows sensitivity (net)   1,656,206   1,354,806

  *including EUR 30 million hedged by IRS, PLN 1,045 million hedged by CIRS ς IRS transaction isolated as part of decomposition of CIRS.

The table below shows the effects of a change in the interest rate by 100 basis points in relation to the floating interest rate

instruments presented in the statement of financial position.

 Statement of profit or loss Equity*

Increase
by 100 bp

Decrease
by 100 bp

Increase
by 100 bp

Decrease
by 100 bp

31.12.2018

Floating interest rate instruments  (14,641)  14,641   -   -

Interest rate swap transactions*  -   -   11,704   (12,093)

Cash flows sensitivity (net)   (14,641)  14,641   11,704   (12,093)

31.12.2017

Floating interest rate instruments  (8,651)  8,651   -   -

Interest rate swap transactions*  -   -   29,349   (30,594)

Cash flows sensitivity (net)   (8,651)  8,651   29,349   (30,594)

 * Do not include the impact of profit/loss on equity.

Currency risk

Currency risk is an inevitable component of commercial activity denominated in foreign currencies. Due to the nature of

conducted import and export operations, the CIECH Group is subject to currency exposure related to the significant lead of

export over import, the value of exposure is also affected by investment projects implemented in currencies and the structure

of external financing. Sources of currency risk which exposed companies within the Group in 2018 includes: sales of products,

purchase (raw materials, investment projects expenditures), loans taken out and cash in foreign currencies. Unfavourable